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U.S. digital economy statistics
o Overview & results for 2021

Selected BEA research related to the digital economy
o Digital intermediation services
o “Free” digital media (Rachel Soloveichik) 
o Digital activity within multinational organizations (Jen Bruner)



BEA’s digital economy estimates represent 4 categories of 
goods and services based on the OECD’s framework
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1. Infrastructure 
a. ICT hardware 
b. Software

2. E-commerce
a. Business-to-business e-commerce
b. Business-to-consumer e-commerce

3. Priced digital services
a. Cloud services
b. Telecommunications services
c. Internet and data services
d. All other priced digital services

4. Federal non-defense digital services

Infrastructure, 
31.5% ($1.2T)

E-commerce, 
25.4% ($942B)

Priced digital 
services, 

43,0% ($1.6T)

Digital Economy Gross Output by 
Major Category, 2021
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Digital Economy, 
2021 % of U.S.

Gross output $3.7 trillion

8.9
Real gross output
[chained 2012 dollars]

$3.6 trillion

Value added (GDP) $2.4 trillion

10.3
Real value added
[chained 2012 dollars]

$2.5 trillion

Digital economy results overview, 2021
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2020-2021 Digital 
Economy Growth (%)
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U.S. (%)

13.2

6.2

10.7

5.9
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Digital economy gross output by activity, 2017-2021 
[Billions of dollars]

Priced digital services

Infrastructure

1,211
1,273

1,310
1,385

1,435
1,452

778 811 860 926 962
1,022

614 632 679 727 772 831671 720 758 820 942 

871 939 985 1.037 
1.167 

1.298 
1.372 1.414 

1.440 

1.592 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

$3,032
$3,158

$3,298

$3,702

E-commerce

$2,841
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Digital economy gross output by detailed activity, 2017-2021 
[Billions of dollars]

Priced 
digital 
services

E-commerce

Infrastructure

516 543 568 568 643 

155 177 191 252 
299 

523 572 612 648 
722 348 

367 373 
389 

445 738 
760 767 

759 

802 316 
339 

347 
357 

390 

160 
170 

174 
172 

213 

84 
103 

126 
151 

187 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Cloud services

Internet and data services

All other priced digital services

Telecommunications services

Hardware

Software

B2C e-commerce

B2B e-commerce

$2,841
$3,032

$3,158
$3,298

$3,702



Future research for BEA’s digital economy research
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Improve and expand digital economy statistics
o Digital intermediation services, such as rideshare 

Continue research on emerging topics in the digital economy
o Measuring “data as an asset”
o New price indexes for software and cloud services
o Valuing “free” digital services
o Developing digital trade statistics
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Millions of U.S. dollars

Gross output 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Financial reports for rideshare companies 
(bottom-up) $5,067 $7,699 $10,588 $5,979 $7,229

Electronic revenue for taxi services industry 
(top-down) $6,333 $6,942 $7,089 $3,777 $4,605 

Estimating digital intermediation services for rideshare 
services: experimental results from two approaches
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Millions of U.S. dollars

Gross output 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Financial reports for travel services companies 
(bottom-up) $8,231 $9,208 $10,275 $5,814 $10,971

Electronic revenue for travel agencies industry 
(top-down) $15,685 $16,498 $18,378 $10,044 $22,451 

Estimating digital intermediation services for travel 
services: experimental results from two approaches
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Print

Audiovisual

Digital
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Advertising-supported media

Valuing “free” digital media as a payment to consumers: 
Impact on real GDP

Change to G
DP quantity index 

Advertising is a three-way 
transaction:

Users barter viewership for 
media company content         

Media companies resell the 
viewership to outsiders      

Resold viewership is used by 
outsiders



Survey of digital activity within multinational enterprises
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Source: BEA Form BE-
10A, 2019 Benchmark 
Survey Of U.S. Direct 
Investment Abroad



Contacts
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• Digital economy statistics and digital intermediation services
Tina.Highfill@bea.gov 

• “Free” digital media
Rachel.Soloveichik@bea.gov 

• Digital activity within multinational enterprises
Jennifer.Bruner@bea.gov

https://www.bea.gov/data/special-topics/digital-economy

https://www.bea.gov/data/special-topics/digital-economy
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